BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 548

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 2, in line 5, strike "12-118(b) and".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "HAS" in line 31 down through "ARTICLE" in line 32 and substitute "MEANS A MOTOR VEHICLE THAT:

(1) IS OWNED BY OR IN THE CUSTODY OF A PERSON WHO RESIDES IN THE STATE;

(2) IS REGISTERED IN ANOTHER STATE; AND

(3) DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS UNDER § 13-402 OR § 13-402.1 OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE".

On page 3, strike beginning with "MONEY" in line 13 down through "(2)" in line 15; in lines 17 and 18, strike "(3)" and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively; in line 25, after "YEAR" insert ", NOT TO EXCEED \$40,000 IN ANY FISCAL YEAR,"; and after line 30, insert:

"(E) EXPENDITURES FROM THE FUND MAY ONLY BE MADE:

(1) PURSUANT TO AN APPROPRIATION APPROVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN THE ANNUAL STATE BUDGET; OR

(2) BY THE BUDGET AMENDMENT PROCEDURE PROVIDED FOR IN § 7-209 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE, PROVIDED THAT:

(I) THE BUDGET AMENDMENT AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE BUDGET COMMITTEES FOR THEIR REVIEW AND COMMENT; AND

(II) AT LEAST 45 DAYS HAVE ELAPSED FROM THE TIME THE BUDGET AMENDMENT AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION WERE SUBMITTED TO THE BUDGET COMMITTEES.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 5 and 6, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 2 on page 5 through line 6 on page 6, inclusive.

On page 6, in line 35, strike "\$300,000" and substitute "\$400,000".

On page 8, in line 17, strike "\$300,000" and substitute "\$400,000".